assumption showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been
affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumption that were reasonably
possible at the balance sheet date. This sensitivity analysis applies to the
defined benefit obligation only and not to the net defined benefit pension
liability in its entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of
factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair value of
plan assets.

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in one assumption while
holding all other assumptions constant so that interdependencies between
the assumptions are excluded. The methodology applied is consistent with
that used to determine the recognised defined benefit obligation. The
sensitivity analysis for inflation is not shown as it is an underlying assumption
to build the pension and salary increase assumptions. Changing the inflation
assumption on its own without changing the salary or pension assumptions
will not result in a significant change in pension liabilities.

(Decrease)/increase
in benefit obligation

Sensitivity analysis of significant actuarial assumptions
2023

£m
2022

£m

Discount rate
Increase by 25 basis points:

UK (0.1) (3.6)
North America (3.8) (4.4)
Western Continental Europe (2.3) (2.0)
Other1 (0.5) (0.5)

Decrease by 25 basis points:
UK 0.2 3.8
North America 3.9 4.6
Western Continental Europe 2.4 2.1
Other1 0.5 0.6

Rate of increase in salaries
Increase by 25 basis points:

Western Continental Europe 0.6 0.5
Other1 0.4 0.5
Decrease by 25 basis points:
Western Continental Europe (0.6) (0.5)
Other1 (0.5) (0.5)

Rate of increase in pensions in payment
Increase by 25 basis points:

UK 0.2 0.7
Western Continental Europe 1.2 1.1

Decrease by 25 basis points:
UK – (0.6)
Western Continental Europe (1.2) (1.0)

Life expectancy
Increase in longevity by one additional year:

UK 0.7 6.8
North America 3.3 4.2
Western Continental Europe 3.0 2.6

Note
1	 Includes Asia Pacific, Latin America, Africa & Middle East and Central & Eastern Europe

(C) PENSION EXPENSE
The following tables show the breakdown of the pension expense between
amounts charged to operating profit and amounts charged to finance costs:

2023
£m

2022
£m

2021
£m

Service cost1 12.2 10.4 12.6
Administrative expenses 2.8 3.1 2.3
Charge to operating profit 15.0 13.5 14.9
Net interest expense on pension plans 4.3 2.2 1.8
Charge to profit before taxation
for defined benefit plans 19.3 15.7 16.7

Note
1	 Includes current service cost, past service costs related to plan amendments and (gain)/loss on

settlements and curtailments

The following table shows the breakdown of amounts recognised in other
comprehensive income (OCI):

2023
£m

2022
£m

2021
£m

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) 6.5 (127.6) (29.3)
Changes in demographic assumptions underlying
the present value of the plan liabilities (0.5) 0.6 (3.6)
Changes in financial assumptions underlying the
present value of the plan liabilities (13.8) 143.5 31.1
Experience (loss)/gain arising on the plan liabilities (1.3) (0.1) 15.7
Change in irrecoverable surplus – 0.2 0.4
Actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in OCI (9.1) 16.6 14.3

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2023206

�FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS CONTINUED
(D) MOVEMENT IN PLAN LIABILITIES
The following table shows an analysis of the movement in the pension plan
liabilities for each accounting period:

2023
£m

2022
£m

2021
£m

Plan liabilities at beginning of year 552.6 688.5 772.7
Service cost1 12.2 10.4 12.6
Interest cost 20.5 15.5 12.0
Actuarial loss/(gain):

Effect of changes in demographic assumptions 0.5 (0.6) 3.6
Effect of changes in financial assumptions 13.8 (143.5) (31.1)
Effect of experience adjustments 1.3 0.1 (15.7)